Green Chemistry
PAPER
Cite this: Green Chem., 2014, 16,
1816
Received 20th December 2013,
Accepted 24th January 2014
DOI: 10.1039/c3gc42592d

Monomer
2 (mol%)
Theor. acetal groups per
1000 methylene unitsa
Found acetal groups per
1000 methylene unitsb
Mn
c (g mol−1)
(GPC vs. PS)
Mw/Mn
c
(GPC vs. PS)
Mn
d (g mol−1)
(NMR)
PA-50.0H 0.0 100.0 50.0 48.4 20 200 2.1 13 800
PA-39.1H 38.3 61.7 39.1 38.0 24 700 2.0 14 100
PA-29.9H 60.0 40.0 29.9 29.2 24 800 2.0 15 000
PA-21.3H 75.0 25.0 21.3 21.0 16 000 2.0 10 300
PA-9.8H 90.1 9.9 9.8 10.0 14 300 2.0 13 000
PA-4.9H 95.3 4.7 4.9 5.0 20 100 1.9 11 200
PA-1.5H 98.7 1.3 1.5 1.5 26 600 1.7 10 800
PA-0.0H 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 16 600 2.3 9200
a Calculated from the monomer weight ratios applied. bDetermined by 1H NMR spectroscopy of the resulting polymers. cDetermined by GPC in
THF at 50 °C versus polystyrene standards of the unsaturated polymers. dDetermined by end-group analysis from 1H NMR spectroscopy of the
saturated polymers.

(GPC vs. PS)
Mw/Mn
c
(GPC vs. PS)
Mn
d
(g mol−1)
(GPC vs. PE)
Mw/Mn
d
(GPC vs. PE)
Mn
e
(g mol−1)
(NMR)
PC-50.0H 0.0 100.0 50.0 49.9 30 500 2.0 11 700 2.2 23 500
PC-42.9H 27.0 63.0 42.9 42.7 30 300 1.6 7500 2.1 12 400
PC-37.5H 42.5 57.5 37.5 37.5 23 700 1.9 7200 2.3 13 600
PC-30.1H 59.5 41.5 30.1 30.6 22 100 1.8 6800 2.3 13 500
PC-20.4H 76.4 23.6 20.4 21.0 22 500 1.8 6600 2.0 11 500
PC-11.5H 88.1 11.9 11.5 12.0 20 900 1.8 6900 2.2 12 000
PC-5.5H 94.8 5.2 5.5 5.2 24 200 1.7 6800 2.3 13 400
PC-1.0H 99.1 0.9 1.0 1.1 24 000 1.7 7200 2.3 10 600
PC-0.0H 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 16 600 2.3 10 000 2.4 9200
a Calculated from the monomer weight ratios applied. bDetermined by 1H NMR spectroscopy of the resulting polymers. cDetermined by GPC in
THF at 50 °C versus polystyrene standards of the unsaturated polymers. dDetermined by GPC in 1,2,4-trichlorobenzene at 160 °C versus